Bio Utilization Group, BUG

Michael Farnsworth 870 W. Genesee St. , Corfu, NY 14036
Main Number (716) 598-4117 / 773-7625
- — = =

. .

June 4, 1996

NYSDESC¢C
270 Michigan Ave.
Buffalo, NY 13203-2999

ATTN: MARTIN DOSTER
SUBJECT: UST Removal at 210 French Rd, Buffalo NY 14227

Dear Mr. DOSTER,

On March 5, 1996, B.U.G. Remediation (B.U.G.) assisted Mariacher
Construction Co. in the attempt to remove a 2,000 gallon
Underground Storage Tank, which was believed to be a waste oil
storage tank. Arrangements were made with Bison 0il Co. to
dispose of the waste o0il, which was to be recycled. Bison 0il
Co. field tested the liquids inside the tank using a Chlor-in-oil
test kit. The liquid failed the test. Therefore, Bison 0il Co.
refused the liquids. ,
B.U.G. then extracted a sample from the tank for laboratory
analysis to identify the contaminates for proper disposal. The
analytical report identified the liquid as a Solvent (F001-F002).
Arrangements were then made for disposal as a hazardous waste on
March 4, 1996, at Research 0il Co, Inc, in Cléveland, Ohio. y
B.U.G., along with Mariacher Construction Co. removed the empty
U S T. It was discovered at that time that the tank had leaked
into the surrounding soils. We then removed the more heavily
contaminated soils placing it on 6 mil. polyethylene sheeting,
then covering the soils with the same. This step was done to
ensure that the contamination did not travel further into the
soils.

Utilizing a drilling rig with split-spoon sampling capabilities,
we placed (7)ea borings in an attempt to find the perimeter of
the contamination around the U S T excavation. Once the
perimeter was found, we removed the slightly contaminated soils,
placing it on 6 mil. poly, and covered it with the same.

The walls of this now larger excavation were then analyzed to be
able to clear the excavation (per NYSDEC Stars Memo #1 and #2).
An HNU PID meter was used to determine the contaminated areas,
along with odor and clean water methods. Due to the size and
location of the excavation being in a heavy traffic area for
people and vehicles, the excavation was closed.
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The excavation was poly-lined prior to backfilling, leaving the
poly between the virgin soils and new back fill.

B.U.G. then recommended that a ground water investigation be
performed, installing (3)ea 2" monitoring wells (as per NYSDEC
Hazardous Waste Division). The well installation was performed
by Earth Dimensions, Inc. These wells were developed by B.U.G.
removing 5 gallons of water from each well, letting the wells
stand until they recharge. A sample was then taken and sent to
an environmental laboratory for analysis. All analytical reports
for waters and soil are enclosed.

The report on the first (3) wells revealed some contamination, at
which time another set of (3) 2" monitoring wells were placed for
observation, further away from the excavation. We, then,
developed, sampled, and analyzed this set of samples, finding
them to be slightly contaminated also.

Now we would like to make a recommendation as to the work plan
for the site. It is our belief that the heavily contaminated
soils can be treated on-site, using biological cultures to bring
the contamination levels down to below treatability standards for
disposal at a secure landfill. As for the groundwater monitoring
wells, we would like to monitor them by sampling and performing
analytical testing on the samples on a bi-annual basis.

If these are viable methods, we will provide you with an official
work plan for your review. At this point, we are looking for
direction from your agency. Please Keep in mind that this site
is privately owned, and the amount of funds available is very
limited. The owner, MR. Robert Mariacher, is very willing to
clean this site at his own expense, if at all possible. We,
therefore, are proposing the most simple and cost-effective
solution to this matter.

Please notify us as soon as possible so that we can begin making
arrangements to start this clean-up.

Thank you

Michael Farnsworth
General Manager

MF:cc
Enc:
CC:Robert Mariacher
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DATE?: D4/17/96

Upstats Laboratories., Inc.
nalysis Results ‘

Report Number: 07856024

Client I.D.: B.U.Z. REMEDIATION
Sanmpled by: Client
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PARAMETERS
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EPFA Method 8021
Pilchlorodiflucromethans
Chloromathane
vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorosthane
Trichlorofluoromathane
1,1l-pichloroesthene
Hathylene Chloride
trana-1, 2-Dichloroethene
l:;l-Dichleroethans
2,2-Dichloropropane
cis~1,2~-Dichloroathene
Chleroform
Bromochlozomethane
1,1,1-Trichloraethana
i,1l-pichlorgopropaene
Carbon Tetrachlovidas
1,2-Pichloxrcathane
Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichlozopropane
Bromodichleromsthans
Dibromomethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dicvhloropropens
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,3 -Dichloropropane

- Dibyromschleromathane
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,1,1,2-Tatrachloroethane
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans
1,2,3-Trichloropropans
1,2-pDibromo-3-chloropropane
Benzena
Toluene
Chlorobengene
Ethylbenxzens
m-Xylene and p-Xylene

APPROVAL: _
QcC: _
Lab I.D.: 10170
HARTAUCHER
UST 0BOOH 03/11/96
Matrix: Liguid
RESULTS DATE ANAL.
<5000mg/ kg 03/20/38
<5000my/ky 03/20/%6
<5000mg/kg 03/20/96
<5000mg/ kg 03/30/%6
<5000mg/kg 03/20/9§
<5000mg/kg 03/20/9%6
<5000mg/ kg 03/20/%6
3900mg/kg 03/20/96
<5000mg/kg 03/20/96
7900mg/kg 03/20/96
<50060mg/ka 03/20/56
<5000ng/ kg 03/20/96
<5000mg/Rg 03/20/96
<5000mgy/kg 03/20/96
200, 000ng/kg 03/20/96
<5000mg/kg 03/20/96
<5000mg/kg 03/20/96
«5000mg/kg 03/20/56
<5000mg/kg 03/20/86
=5000mg/ky 63/20/96
<5000mg/kg 03/20/9¢
«<5000mg/kg 03/20/96
<5000mg/kg 83/20/98
<5000ng/kg 03/20/96
<5900mg/kg Q93/20/9%6
110,000mg/kg 03/20/96
<5000mg/kg 03/30/8%
<5000mg/kg 03/290/96
<5000mg/kg 03/24/96
<5000mg/kyg 03/20/96
<5000mg/kg 03/20/96
<5000mg/kg 03/20/9¢6
<5000mg/ kg 03/20/96
<5000mg/kg 03/20/9¢
<5000mg/kg 03/30/96
<5000my/ kg 03/20/96
<5000mg/kg 03/20/96
<5000mg/kg 03/20/%6
<5000mg/kg 03/20/9¢

05
(111
0%
05
05
05
03

FILE

- -

VA240
vazt
VA20
VA20
Yh20
VAZ20
vazo
vaz2d
Vaz2d
VAZ2Q
VA20
vaze
VA2(0
Va2(
Va2¢
VA2
VAL
VAZ(
vazl
vaal
Vaal
Vaal
VA2(
vaz(
vRZ(
vadl
vazt
VAa2(
VAZ(

VAZ(
VA2(
VAZ(
VAz(
Vaz(

VA2(
VAL
VAZ(



DATE: 04/17/%6

Opatate Laboratoriesg, Inc.
“nalyeis Resulis

Aeport Number: 07896024

Client I.D.: B.U.G. REMEDIATION

Sampled by: Client
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Styrens
Isopropylbenszene
n-Propylbenzene
Bromobenzsene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
3-Chlozrotoluens
4{-Chlarotoluenea
tert~Butylbenzens
1,2,4-Trimsthylbenzene
gec-Butylbenzene
4-Isopropyltoluene
1,3-pichlorcbenzens
i,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzeane
1,2-pilchlorocbenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzena
Hexachlorobutadiene
Raphthalens
1,2,3-Trichlorvbenzense

APPROVAL: _ 53

RC

MARIAUCHER
TST 0800R 03/11/9€

RERSULTS

- -

<S000mg/ky
<5000wng/ kg
<5000mg/kg
<5000mg/kg
<5000mg/kg
<5000mg/kg
<5000mg/ kg
<50000g/kg
<5000mg/ky
10, 000mg/kg
<5000mg/kyg
<5000mg/ky
<5000mg/kg
<5000mg/kg
<5000mg/kg
<5000my/kg
<5000mg/ky
<5000mg/kg
<B000mg /ey
<5000mg/kg

tab I.D.3 10170

03/20/9¢6
03/20/96
043/20/96
63/20/96
03/20/9¢
03/20/96
03/20/96
03/20/96
03/20/96
03/20/96
03/30/9¢6
03/20/9¢
02/20/%8
03/20/9§
03/30/96
03/20/96
03/20/96
03/20/96
03/20/96
03/20/96

PILE
Vaz20
VA0
VA0
Yazd
YAZ20
Vazl
VA20:
VA20
vaQ0:
VA2 0!
VA2t
VA20¢(
VA2 Ot
VA3Q¢
VAZO!
VA20¢
VA20¢
VA20¢
VA20t
VA20t
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KEY PAGE

MATRIX INTERFERENCE PRECLID!S LOWEBR DETECTION LIMITS
MATRIX INTERFEREKNCE . ,

PRESENT IN BLANK

ANALYSIS WOT PERFORMED BECAUSE OF IMSUFFICIENT SAMPLE

THER PRESENCE OF OTHER TARGET ANALYTE(S} PRECLUDES LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

. BLANK CORRECTED

HBEAD SPACE PRESENT IN SAMPLE
QUANTITATION LIMIT IS GREATER THAN THE CALCULATED REGULATORY LEVEL. THE
QUANTITATION LIMIT TEEREFCRE BECOMES THE REGULATORY LEBVEL.

THE OIL WAS TRBATED AS A SOLID AND LEACHED WITH EXTRACTION PFLUID

ADL (AVERAGE DETECTION LIMITS) :

PQL (PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMITE).

SAMPLE ANALYZED OVER HOLDING TIME

DISSOLVED VALUE MAY BE HIGHBR THAN TOTAL DUE TO CONTAMINATION FROM

THER FILTERING PROCEDURE

SAMPLED BY ULI

DISSOLVED VALUE MAY az HIGHER THAN 'ro'rn, HOWEVER, THR VALUEBS ARE
WITHIN EXPERIMENTAL RRROR

SUBCORTRACTED

PARAMETER NOT ANALYZED WITHIN 185 um!n'as OF SAMPLING

DEPERDING UPCN TEE INTENDED USE OF THIS TEST RESULT, CONFIRMATION BY GC/MS
OR DUAL COLUMN CEROMATOGRAPHY KAY BE REQUIRED

CALCULATION BASED OX DRY WEIGHT

INDICATES AN ESTIMATED VALUE, DETBCTED BUT BELOW THE FRACTICAL QUANTITATION
LIMITS

U3/XG AS REC.I / UG/XG DRY wr

M@/KG AS REC.D / MG/XKG DRY WT )

INSUFFICIENT SAMPLE PRECLUDBS LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

SAMPLE DILUTED/BLANK CORRECTED

MD (HON-DETECTRD)

MATRIX INTERFERENCE PRECLUDES LOWER DETECTION LIMITS/BLANK CORRECTED
SPIXE RECOVERY ABWORMALLY HIGH/LOW DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERSNCE
POST-DIGESTION SPIKE FOR FURMACR AA ANALYSIS IS OUTSIDE OF THE CONTROL
LIMITS (85-115%); HOWEVER, THE SAMPLE CONCENTRATION IS BELOW THE PQL
ANALYZED BY METHOD OF STANDARD ADDITIONS

METHOD PERFORMANCE STUDY HAS NOT BREN COMPLETED/ND (NON-DETECTED)

PIELD MEASURED PARAMETER TAKEN BY CLIENT

TARGET ANALYTE IS BIODEGRADED AND/OR ENVIRONNENTALLY WEATRERED
NON-POTABLE WATEBR SOURCE )

INDIVIDUAL AROCLORS DO KOT CARRY A DETECTION LIMIT BUT ARE INCLUSIVE

TO THE TOTAL PCB CONTHNT

THE HYDROCARBOXNS DETECTED IN THR SAMPLE DID NOT CROSS-MATCH WITH COMMON
PETROLEOM DISTILLATES _

KATRIX INTERFERENCE CAUSING SPIKES TO RESULT IN LESS THAN 50.0% RECOVERY
MILLIGRAMS PER LITER (MG/L) / POURDS (LBE) PER DAY

MILLIGRAMS PER LITER (MG/L) OF RESIDUAL CRLORINE (CL3) / POUNDS (LBS)
PER DAY OF CL2 .

MICROGRAME FER LITER (DG/L) / POUNDS (LBS) PBR DAY

MILLIGRAMS FPER LITER (MG/L) me ALKYL SULV¥ONATE (LABE) / POUNDE (LBS)
PER DAY LAS

RESULTS ARE REPORTED ON AN A8 REC.D BASIS

THE BAMPLE WAS ANALYZED OR A TOTAL BASIS; TEE TBIT RESULT CAN BE COMPARED
TO TEE TCLP REGULATORY CRITERIA BY DIVIDING THE TRST RESULT BY 20,
CREATING A THRORETICAL TCLP VALUR

METAL BY CONCENTRATION PROCEDURE

POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION FROM FIELD/LABORATORY
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010} 424-2802 and the I.Y. Dep!, of Environments! Congervation (518) 467.7362,
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LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTIONS NOTIFICATION FORM

GENERATOR: C M%Sof . MANIFEST #: M& RIY3500 7
HAZARDOUS WASTE Copes: D00 |, DoKX, Dok, Fan/, faaz

WASTE RESTRICTED: DOES NOT MEET TREATMENT STANDARDS

| am the generator of a restricted waste which must be treated to the applicabl
treatment standards set forth in 40 CFR Part 268 Subpart D prior to land gg osbaf

Treatability Group (circle one} Wastewater’ Nonwastewater®

{f choice is not made this waste is presumned 0 be nonwastewater.}

Subcategory {if applicable}:

% DOO1

K 1 lpnitable managed in 3 CWA/CWA-equivalent/Class | SDWA systems
[ ] lgnitable managed in 2 non-CWA/Mman-CWA-equivalent/non-Class | SDWA systems
| } ignitable High TOC

{10002
[ ] Corrosive managed in 3 CWA/CWA-equivaient/Class | SDOWA systems
{ ] Corrosive managed in a non-CWA/non-CWA-equivalent/nan-Class | SDWA systems

110003 '
[ ) Reactive Sulfides based on 261,23{a)8)
| | Reactive Cyanides based on 261.23(al(5)
[ ] Other Reacrives based on 261.23(al{1]
{1D008 ‘
{ ] Hiph Mercury-Organic
[ } High Mercury-Inprganic
| ] Low Mercury
1 1 Al D002 wastewaters

[ Qther Dn 0‘35 D(’)!&. Foof‘ Fooz

This form and the attached applicable lists of underlying hazardous constituents,
FO01-FOO5 and/or FO39 constituents are submitted in accorglance with 40 CF;H Part
268 which restricts the land disposal of hazardous wastes.’ {See next page)

SPHACOERONE

Please sttach available waste analysis data. .
| hereby certify that this form is accurately completed 1o the best of my knowiedpe

and/or waste analysis data. |
pate: _F— (5T

GENER! : MPLETION, PLEASE COPY ENTIRE DOCUMENT, INCLUDING APPLICABLE
uﬂ%;mggw%ouﬁums, AND RETAIN ON-SITE IN YOUR FILES FOR FIVE YEARS,
ORIGINAL SHOULD BE SENT WITH THE DRIVER.

‘Defined In 40 CFR Part 268.21)

T SPafinad in AN PR Parr 28R 2id)



Tank Closure Report

New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation

-27Q Mlchigan Avenus
Buffalo, New York 14203-2999

Attn: Petroleum Bulk Storag‘e Section

Please be advised we wiil be ¢losing tanks on T~ f - Z[ L
We will nc*i‘y yeu lf this scheduls is changsd. ‘

pas ¥ NONE - koo
Slte Name ( ﬁ 5 ﬁibg /"Q Z”Q -

. Streat A0 [frantd Kol
City ‘

Tanks to ba Closed Tank 1 Tank 2 Tank 3 __Tank 4 Tank 5

Size: ;Zm-(_)
Tank Type: jl?ézg

Product: | W

UST or AST: LUST

Removal or In Place: M
Ownér S Laboratory 27 SzarZ Labs
Stree} Q_(Q &a e é & Street
City City C _Sega. LT

- Phone (:lé ) Jéf*%ﬁ Phone (ééf_)

Contractor ﬁ (/ é, ﬁy«@i ‘afipo
S

Street
City <67“7(cr LY.
Phone (2 ) {97~/ -7




B.U.G. REMEDIATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to verify that the following drwems/tanks originating from
the  location(s) stated below have been cleaned by B.U.G.
REMEDIATION pursuant to all New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation and United States Environmental
Protection Agency Regulations.

TANKS/DReMS: TYPE AND SIZE

OGSO fwe ~ SBe/ ~d 57 Rane SHL

company: £ S  A550C¢ @res

tocarron:__2 /0 Fremd Rl Bl Ll o227
DATE: e A

stonep:_ 2l Xaal WM

TITLE: / M%
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5/31/96 Bench Mark 100.00 Corner of Building-210 French Rd.

8:30 A.M. Shot 2.70
HI 102.70
. TOP of WELL WATER
WELL#  DEPTH SHOT TOP WELL(pvc) = TO WATER  LEVEL
41 14°9.5” 5.42 97.28 2.80 94.48
) 14 10.57  4.56 98.14 2.98 95.16
43 14° 47 5.16 97.54 2.58 94.96
44 22 47 6.26 96.44 3.92 92.52
45 20" 17 7.80 94.90 5.50 89.40

HO 20° 7.30 95.40 16.75 78.65



DIMENSIONS, INC.

Soil and Hydrogeologic Investigations + Wetland Delineations

1091 Jamison Road * Elma, NY 14058
(716) 655-1717 = FAX (716) 655-2915

8Dgs HOLE NO. BH1-86 SURF, ELEVATION __
PROJECT CMS Associates, 210 French Rd. LOCATION See survey
CLIENT B.ALG, Remediation . DATE STARTED 4/11/86  COMPLETED 4/11/86

DEPTH BLOWS ON N
INFT SAMPLER

SN g/ 102/ g/ ‘284/ N | LITH | DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION WATER TABLE AND REMARKS
i 15 Dark gray asphall pavement. Asphalt to 0.3 foot over sand
4 7 0.3 and grave! subbase fill to 0.5
B foot over silty soil filt with little
3
::‘? lstozargcgt;ray very gravelly (SAND) clay and gravel {o 3.0 teel over
3 » compact. 08 foamy soif fill with little gravet to
2 2 ) 5.0 feet over loamy glacial till to
-4 ) Extremely mois{ dark gray refusal.
. 5 {CLAYEY-SILT) fill with iQ to 1§
5 percent gravel, little clay, firm.
3| 3.0
5 4 . Extremely moist grayis‘h b'rown No water at completion.
50/ {SAND-SILT-CLAY) fill with 10 10 15
. percent gravel, fittie silt and clay,
\ compact.
M ctear transition to 5.0
Extremely moist faintly mollied olive
brown gravelly (SAND-SILT-CLAY)
with 15 to 40 percent gravel, little silt
and clay, dense, massive soil
siructure,
5.2
1 Refusal at 5.2 feet.

20
N=NUMBER OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2 " SPOON f2 " WITH 140 Ib. WT. FALLING 30 " PERBLOW

LOGGED BY Donald W, Owens, Seniar Soil Scientist tamul . SHEET 1 OF !



DIMENSIONS, INC.

1091 Jamison Road * Elma, NY 14059
(716) 655-1717 = FAX (716) 655-2915

HOLE NO. BH2-88

DATE STARTED 4/11/98

8066
PROJECT CMS Assoclaies, 210 French Rd,
" Town of Cheekiowaga, Erie Ca, N.Y.
CLIENT B.U.G. Bemediation
DEPTH BLOWS ON
INFT SAMPLER

SURF, ELEVATION
LOCATION See survey

Soil and Hydrogeologic Investigations » Wetland Delineations

COMPLETED 4/ti/ea

sN| o/ |ers| 1|
6 1z {w|24]|N

LITR DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

WATER TABLE AND REMARKS

Dark gray asphalt pavement.
0.5

Moist dark gray very gravelly (SAND)
fill, cense.

2.0

{oist dark brown {CLAYEY-SILT) fil
with 10 1o 15 percent gravel, liitle clay,

stiff.
' 3.5

Extremely moist brown
{SAND-SILT-CLAY) with 10 to 15

50/3'

20

percent gravel, little clay and sift,
stiff.

55

Extremely moist olive brown gravelly
(SANO-SILT-CLAY} with 15 {o 40
percent gravel, littie sili and clay,
massive soil siructure.

5.7

Retfusal at 5.7 feel.

Asphalt to 0.5 foot over sand
and gravel subbase fill to 2.0
feet over silty soil fill with little
clay and grave! tc 3.5 feel over
loamy glacial drift with hittle
gravel ta 5.5 feet over loamy
glaciat till to refusal,

No water at completion,

N=NUMBER OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2_

LOGGED BY [Donald W, Owens. Senlor Soil Scientist ____{amw)_

* SPOON 12 " WITH 140 = 1b, WT. FALLING 30

' PER BLOW
SHEET 10F 1



DIMENSIONS, INC.

Soil and Hydrogeologic Investigations « Wetland Delineations

1091 Jamison Road * Elma, NY 14039
(716) 655-1717 » FAX (716) 655-2915

8098 HOLE NO. BH 3-88 B SURF, ELEVATION _
PROJECT (i LOCATION GSee survey
- Iown of Cheektowaga, Erie Co. N.Y. .
CLIENT BULG.Remediation DATE STARTED 4/11/88 COMPLETED 4/11/98
DEPTH BLOWS ON ' )
INFT SAMPLER ’
SN g/ ?2/ :g’ Z/ n | LITH | DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION WATER TABLE AND REMARKS
1 1 1o Dark gray asphait pavement. Asphalt to 0.5 foat over sand
g N ; 0.5 and gravel subbase fill {o 1O
N X N foot over loamy sail fill with little
7 rv!onsl dark gray very gravelly (SAND) aravel o refusal
7 fill. compact.
2 13 1.4
8 Extremely moist grayish brown
8 {SAND-SILT~CLAY) fill with 10 to 15
4 i e v.|  percent gravel, little silt and clay,
3 lsgs4 : \compacL ia
5 No water at completion.
Retusal at 4.3 feel.
10
15
20

N=NUMBER OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2_ * SPOON 12 * WITH 140  Ib. WT.FALLING 30 * PER BLOW
LOGGED BY Donald W. Owens. Senior Soll Sclentist  (amw) SHEET 1 0F )



DIMENSIONS, INC.

Soil and Hydrogeologic Investigations + Wetland Delineations

1091 Jamison Road * Elma, NY 14059
(716) 655-1717 » FAX (716) 655-2915

8Des ' HOLE NO. BHH 4-88 R SURF. ELEVATION _
PROJECT [MS Associates, 210 French Rd. LOCATION Ses survey
CLIENT B\LG. Remediafion DATE STARTED 4/1/88 COMPLETED 4/11/88 _
DEPTH BLOWS ON .
INFT SAMPLER :
SN| G/ | 8/ | 12/ F 18/} | TH DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION WATER TABLE AND REMARKS
8 12 |18 | 24 )
26 ] Dark gray asphalt pavement. Asphalt to 0.5 foot over sand
15 r\ 0.5 and grave! subbase fill to 1.5 fool
i over silty sail fifl with little clay
= % t:-;Imt dark fray very gravelly (SAND) and gravel to 2.5 feet over foamy
8 T fil, CompaCi. glacial till to refusal.
) 8 : 1.6
8 3 'C Extremely moist dark gray
4 i s (CLAYEY-SILT) fill with 10 to 15
c A=) | percent gravel, little clay, firm.
\ 2.5
5 Exlremely moist faintly mottled olive No water at completion.
brown gravelly {SAND~SILT-CLAY)
i with 15 to 40 percent gravel, fitlle silt
and clay, toose, massive soil structure,
4.0
Auger refusal at 4.0 feel.
10
15
20

.

N=NUMBER OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2_ * SPOON 12 *HITH {40 Ib. WT. FALLING 30 " PERBLOW
LOGGED BY (Donald W, Owens, Senior Soit Scientist _ {amw) SHEET 1 OF |



DIMENSIONS, INC.

Soil and Hydrogeologic Investigations * Wetland Delineations

1091 Jamison Road * Elma, NY 14059

(716) 655-1717 » FAX (716) 655-2915

8Do8s HOLE NQ. BH 5-86 SURF. ELEVATION
PROJECT CMS Associates, 210 French Rd, LOCATION See survey
 Toy f C ki Erie Co. N.Y
CLIENT B.U.G. Remediation DATE STARTED 4/1/06 = COMPLETED 4/11/98
DEPTH BLOWS ON
INFT SAMPLER
SN g/ ?2/ :g/ '234/ n | LITH | DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION WATER TABLE AND REMARKS
1 36 Dark gray asphalt pavement. Asphalt to 0.5 fool over sand
o) \ 05 and gravel subbase fill to 1.3
c 15 'j Moist dark gray very gravelly (SAND) feet over silty soil fill with littie
a iy il compacgl} Y g Y clay and gravel to 2.5 feet over
Ty ' ' 13 loamy soil fill with litile gravel to
2 B e ; 3.5 feet over loamy glacial drift
5. ) 's+1 | Extremely moist dark gray with litlle clay and gravel lo 4.5
4 o {CLAYEY-SILT) fill with 10 to 15 feet over loamy glacial till to
8 -1 |l percent gravel, litile clay, firm. refusal,
7 . a 258
5 25/5 A28 Extremely moist grayish b.rown No water at completion.
{SAND-SILT=CLAY) filt with 10 to 15
pescent gravel, little siit and ciay,
compact,
35
Exiremely moist brown
{SAND-SILT-CLAY} with [0 to 15
pertent gravel, little ciay and silt,
stiff.
4.5
Extremely maoist faintly motiled olive
10 brown gravelly (SAND-SILT-CLAY)
with 15 to 40 percent grave, little silt
| and clay, dense, massive soil
struclure.
4.9
Refusal al 4.9 feet.
15
20

N=NUMBER OF BLONS TODRIVE 2_° SPOON {2 " WITH {40 tb. WT. FALLING

LOGGED BY Donald W. Owens, Senior Scil Scieptist _ (amw}

30

* PER BLOW
SHEET 1 OF 1



DIMENSIONS, INC.

Soil and Hydrogeologic Investigations » Wetland Delineations

1091 Jamison Road * Eima, NY 14059
. (716) 655-1717 = FAX (716) 655-2915

8088 HOLE NO. BH6-08 SURF. ELEVATION _
PROJECT (MS Associates, 210 French Rd, LOCATION See survey
-Town of Cheektowaga, Erie Co., N.Y.
CLIENT BU.G. Remediation DATE STARTED 4/11/68  COMPLETED 4/4/08
DEPTH BLOWS ON
INFT SAMPLER v
K B
SN g/ :32/ :g/ ‘284/ N | LITH DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION WATER TABLE AND REMARKS
! 15 i Dark gray asphalt pavement. Asphalt to 0.5 fool over sand
5 \ 3 0.8 and gravel subbase fill o 1.0
; foot over silly soil fill with litlle
'q 1\
?:E'S;eiiék gray very gravelly (SAND) clay and gravel 1o 1.6 feel loamy
2 ' ) o glacial drift with little clay and
2 11 . ¥ gravel lo 2.3 feel over loamy
8 Moist dark brown (CLAYEY-SILT} fill glacial till 1o refusal.
B with 10 to 16 percent gravel, little clay,
8 firm.
4 a R ' 1.5
5 20/2 Extremely moist brown

No water at completion.
(SAND-SILT-CLAY) with 10 to 15

percent gravel, little clay and sili,

stiff.
2.3
Extremely moist olive brown gravelly
{SAND-SILT-CLAY) with 15 to 40
percenl gravel, little silt and clay,
massive soil structure. ;
{ !

Refusa! at 4.7 feel.

‘40

N=NUMBEZR OF BLOWS 7O DRIVE 2_ * SPOON 12, *WITH 140 Ib. WT. FALLING 30 * PER BLOW
LOGGED BY Donald W, Owens, Senior Soll Scientist (amu) : SHEET 1 OF 1




DIMENSIONS, INC.

Soil and Hydrogeologic investigations + Wetland Delineations

1091 Jamison Road * Eima, NY 14059

(716) 655-1717 + FAX (716) 655-2915

8098 HOLE NO. BH7-98

DATE STARTED  4/11/08

PROJECT CMS Associates, 210 French Bd.
Town of Cheektowaga, Erie Co., N.Y,

CLIENT B.LG. Remediation

DEPTH BLOWS ON

INFT SAMPLER

SURF. ELEVATION
LOCATION See sutvey

COMPLETED 4/11/8

SN G/ | 8/ | 12/ 18/

LITH
6 |12 |18 |24

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

HWATER TABLE AND REMARKS

Moist dark brown ({SILTY-SAND)
topsoil, 0 to 3 percent gravel and
some silt wilh roots.

1\

Extremely moist dark gray
{CLAYEY-SILT) fill with 10 10 15
percent gravel, little clay, firm.

3.5

Extremely moist dark gray

(CLAYEY-SILT) fill with 10 10 15

4
o | 4
3 8
g Rt
8 =\
3113 ,
5 8
8 -
20/2

percent gravel, little clay, firm.

29

45

Extremely moist brown
{SAND-SILT-CLAY} with 10 {0 15
percent gravel, little clay and silt,
stiff.

L

5.4

Extremely moist olive brown gravelly
(SAND-SILT-CLAY) with I5 to 40
percent gravel, little sili and clay,
massive soll structure.

5.7

Refusal al 5.7 feet.

Topsaoil to L& fool over silty soil
fili with litile clay and gravel lo
3.5 over silty soil fill with little
clay and gravel io 4.5 over .
loamy glacial drift with litlle clay
and gravel to 5.0 over loamy
glacial till 1o refusal,

No water at completion.

N=NUMBER OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2. " SPOON 12 ° WITH 140 b WT.FALLING 30

LOGGED BY Donald W. Owens, Senlor Soll Sclentist (amwl

SHEET 10F

" PER BLOW



TE FOLLOWING IS THE READING FROM THE SPLIT-SPOON SAMPLING
HEADSPACE TESTING WITH AN HNU PID METER. SAMPLE LOCATION IS 210
FRENCH RD., BUFFALO, NY. . BEFORE TESTING STARTED, A BACKGROUND
TEST WITH THE HNU METER INDICATED A DETECTION READING OF .6 PPM.
THEREFORE, EACH TEST SHOULD BE READ WITH THIS IN MIND.

4/11/96 CMS ASSOCIATES

TIME
8:30am

BEDROCK
*15am

BEDROCK
G:55am .

BEDROCK
10:15am
BEDROCK
10:35 am

BEDROCK
10:55 am

BEDROCK
11:15am

BEDROCK

HOLE #
#1
#1
#1
#2
#2
#2
#3
#3
#3
#4
#4
#5
#5
#5
#6
#6

#6

#7

#7
#7

VRN R BNDAANEN

BN |

DEPTH INFEET

2.5

4.5
5.5
2.
4.
5.7

il
wh

.0

BN

READING
7 PPM
7 PPM
15.6 PPM
9 PPM
1.1 PPM
9 PPM
.6 PPM
8 PPM
11.0 PPM
8 PPM
3. PPM
8 PPM
2.0 PPM
2.4 PPM
9 PPM
8 PPM
7 PPM
9PPM
7 PPM
3.5 PPM



Xpsdite m_‘—:aboratories, nc.

A Division of Upstate Laboratories inc. THFEE
Box 119, Eastwood Station, Syracuse, New York 13206 Ph 315431 0134  Fax 315 463 8386 or 437 1209

m
: Buffalo Syracuse Watertown Albany Binghamfon Rochester Fair Lawn (NJ)

UPS NEXT DAY AIR

5/20/96

Mr. Mike Farnsworth
President

B.U.G. Remediation
870 W. Genesee St.
Corfu, NY 14036

Re: Analysis Report #05209601- (VOC253)
Dear Mr. Famnsworth:
Please ﬁnd enclosed the results for your soil and water samples.

Should you have any questions or feedback on our service; please feel free to give me
a call. Your input is important to me.

Thank you for your time.
Sincerely,
XPEDITE LABORATORIES, INC.

d@%ﬂ% ‘Jeala
Anthony J.(Bt4ala @

Chemist/Principle
Enclosures: report, invoice
cclencs: Nick Scala, Principle

Note: Faxed results were given to your office on 5/17/86. AJS

‘”(l/Vg SEXUE Your guaérzgm [égs it's oux g'u.iirzzzi. "

Phone: (315) 431 0134 Electronic Mail Service Available Fax: (315) 463 8386
~Our Laboratory is built on Responsiveness, with our hiours open to meet your needs”



X Sampled Date: 5/15/86 Client Project:
pedite Laboratories nc. g:r;sl;ig sigtses Mariacher Site
A Division of Upstate Laboratories, Inc. Sample Matrix: Aqueous
Box 119, Eastwood Station Sample Type: Grab
Syracuse, New York 13206 Analysis Date: 5/16/86
Phone: (315) 431 0134  Fax: (315) 463 8386 Report Number: 05209601
B.U.G. REMEDIATION QC File # VOC253
CLIENT ID:
XPEDITE ID (X13696...): 001 002 003
PQL: 100 500 100
1 |Dichiorodiflucromethane ND ND ND
2 {Chloromethane ND ND ND
3 |Vinyl Chloride * ND ND ND
4 {Bromomethane ND ND ND
5 |Chloroethane ND ND ND
6 |Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND ND
7 |1,1-Dichloroethene * 560 1200 310
8 |Methylene Chiloride ND ND ND
@ [cis-1,2-Dichloroethene * 1300 1800 1000
10 |trans-1,2-Dichioroethene * ND ND ND
1111,1-Dichloroethane >9800, >32,000 >8200
12 {Chloroform + ND ND ND
1311.1,1-Trichloroethane >8400; >45,000 >7300
14 |{Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND ND
1511,2-Dichloroethane 100 650 120
16 | Trichloroethene * | 1200 1300 400
17 1,2-Dichioropropane ND ND ND
18 | Bromodichloromethane + ND ND ND
18|cis-1,3-Dichloropropene * ND ND = ND
20 |trans-1,3- chhloropmpene ND ND | ND
21!1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND | ND
22 | Tetrachiorosthene * 3700 12,000 1700
23 |Dibromochloromethane + ND ND ND
24 Bromoform + ND ND ND
2511,1,2,2-Trichioroethane ND ND ND
26 |Chlorobenzens * ND ND ND
27 11,2-Dichlorobenzene * ND ND ND
28(1,3-Dichlorobenzene * ND ND ND
29 11,4-Dichlorobenzene * 540 610 100 |
ﬁ'hm;?}:i}czl‘:ﬁfiniﬁ'a'rf:’ T —_——

* PID and Hall respensive compounds (dual detector confirmation). 3
i+ Common Trihalomethanes found in chlorinated water sources like potable water.

Approval: Date: 5!20/96
. NYSDOH ELAP Certification #10170
Antho! cala @ instrument: Perkin-Elmer Autosystem 1
Tekmar 32-port Autoanalyzer

Box 119 Easiwood Station
Syracuse NY 13206
(315) 431 0134 W1XLS



Box 118, Eastwood Station
Syracuse, New York 13208
Phone: (315) 431 0134  Fax: (315) 463 8386

B.U.G. REMEDIATION

CLIENT ID:

X pedite Laboratories nc.

A Division of Upstate Laboratories, inc.

Sampled Date: 5/15/98
Sampled By: B.U.G.
Rec'd Date: 5/15/386
Sample Matrix: Agqueous
Sample Type: Grab
Analysis Date: 5/16/96
Report Number: 05209601
QC File #: VOC253

Client Project:
Mariacher Site

Well #1

XPEDITE ID (X13696...): 001 | 002 003

PQL: 100 | 500 | 100
1,Benzene ND ND ND
2|Toluene ND ND ND
3|Ethylbenzene ND ND ND
4|m-Xylene and p-Xylene 100| ND ND
5/0-Xylene 140/ ND ND
6|Chlorobenzene ND ND ND
7|1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND | ND | ND
8(1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND
9|1,4-Dichlorobenzene 540, 610, 100

peprova ﬂ/&y‘zmxz ) A(‘ﬂjﬁ

Anthgyﬁ Scala

Date: 5/20/96
'NYSDOH ELAP Certification #10170

Instrument:

Perkin-Elmer Autosystem 1
Tekmar 32-port Autoanalyzer

Box 119 Eastwood Station
Syracuse NY 13206
{315) 431 0134

Wi2.XLS




Sampled Date: 5/15/96 Client Project:
h .
X pedite Laboratories nc. 22?2‘;:2 '5',31';'965' Mariacher Site
A Division of Upstate Laboratories, inc. Sample Matrix: Soil
Box 118, Eastwood Station Sample Type: Compaosite
Syracuse, New York 13206 _ Analysis Date: 5/16/96
Phone: (315) 4310134  Fax: (315) 463 8386 Report Number: 05209601
B.U.G. REMEDIATION QC File #: VOC253
CLIENT ID Stockplle #1 Pile #1 Pile #2
XPEDITE ID (X13696...): 004 005 006
PQL: 5 500 500
1 |Dichlorodifiluoromethane ND ND ND
2 {Chloromethane ND ND ND
3 Vinyt Chloride * ND ND ND
4 Bromomethane : ND ND ND
5 Chicreethane ND ND ) ND
6 |Trichloroflucromethane ND ND ND
7 {1,1-Dichloroethene * ND ND | ND
8 {Methylene Chloride ND ND ND
8 |cis-1,2-Dichloroethene * 12 ND ND
10 |trans-1,2-Dichlorosthens * ND ., ND ND
11]1,1-Dichlorosthane 43 ND 810
12 |Chioroform + ND ND ND
431,1,1-Trichloroethane 51 6200 14,000
14 |Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND ND
415]1,2-Dichloroethane ND | ND ND
16 |Trichloroethene * | 7 ND ND
17|1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND
18 |Bromodichloromethane + ND ND ND
19 |cis-1,3-Dichloropropene * . ND ND ND
20 |trans-1,3-Dichloropropene * ND ND ND
2111,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND
22 |Tetrachloroethene * 170 14,000 >28,000
23 |Dibromochloromethane + ND ND ND
24 Bromoform + ND ND ND
25(1,1,2,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND
26 |Chlorobenzens * ND ND ND
127]1,2-Dichlorobenzene * ND ND ND
28|1,3-Dichlorobenzene * ND ND ND
28|1,4-Dichlorobenzene * ND ND 850

FAnalytical Summary:
E* PID and Hall responsive compounds {dual detector confirmation).
+ Common Trihalomethanes found in chiorinated water sources like potable water.

Date 5720/96
. NYSDOH ELAP Certification #10170
Anthony la @ instrument. Perkin-Elmer Autosystem 1
Tekmar 32-port Autoanalyzer

Box 119 Eastwood Station
Syracuse NY 13206 )
(315) 431 0134 S1.XLS



= Sampled Date: 5/15/96 Client Project:
\ . |Sampled By: B.U.G. iacher Site
X pedite Laboratones nc. Rec'd Date: 5/15/96 Mariacher Site

A Division of Upstale Laboratories, Inc. Sareple Matrix: Soil

Box 119, Eastwood Station Sample Type: Composlie
Syracuss, New York 13206 . Analysis Date: 5/16/96
Phone: (315) 431 0134  Fax: (315) 483 8386 Report Number: 05209601

B.U.G. REMEDIATION QC File #: VOC253

CLIENT ID:

XPEDITE ID (X13696...): 004 005 006

PQL: 5 500 500
1,Benzene 64 ND ND
2|Toluene 62 ND ND
3|Ethylbenzene 26 1200 ND
4|m-Xylene and p-Xylene 49 Tes0 ND
5 oQXylene 87 1000 1100
6 Chlorobenzer}e _ ND ND ND
7]1,2-Dichlorobenzene g ND ND ND
8/1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND
91/1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ' 850

FAnalytical Summary:

Date: 5/20/98
NYSDOH ELAP Cerlification #10170
Anthony/J¢Scala instrument: Perkin-Elmer Autosystem 1
Tekmar 32-port Autoanalyzer

Box 119 Eastwood Station
- Syracuse NY 13206
{(315) 431 0134 S12.XLS



Y 'psmte ¥ .aboratories, Enc.

Chain Of ¢ istody Record

)34 Corporate, e E. Syracuse New York 13057 y o
15) 437 0255 Fax 437 1209 [ ve2s3)
ient: , ‘ Project # / Project Name No. B
F U o Bemediation Mariacher Site of
ient Contact: l;r;?e# Location (city/state) Address Con- Remarks
ke Fevrmsworth | sao.qym C/)&i/f huadga, /(/\q tain-
unpte 10 Date Time Matrix‘J é Ht-nternal Use Only| ers
Comp. (¥} EIEIRIE) 8) | 9) |10

Well #/ 559 o | W | G WiBb- 00l | !X
Wetl #2 J6/SH | W G o217/ | X
Wiel( #3 JO3H| W |G 003 | /| X
':i‘toc_jfrm/g #/ D900 Soul ! o4 1 X
Pile. #/ O920H 50 L C ans | X
File #2 2 094541 Sni L. C 006 |/ R
rameter and method sample botlle: size pres. |Sampled by:(Print) Name ol Courier (if used)
K010/ 8020 Mike Farnsworth |

Company:

B.U.& Pemedichon
Re!inquished_k_)y: (Signgtpgg) Time Received by: (Signature)
: PR et HisH
Rslinquished by: (Signature) Time

Received by: (Signature)

/

i

Note: The numbered columns above cross reference with the numbered columns in the upper right hand corner.

Relinquished by: (Signalure)

"Hnie

Hec’d foriLab by: (Signature)
S

v st 1

/54




‘b‘l"l“‘! -
La atories inc.

Shipping: 6034 Corporate Dr. ® E. Syracuse, NY 13057-1017 e (315) 437 0255 ® Fax (315) 437-1209

Mailing: Box 289 * Suracuse NY 13206 Buffalo (716) 662-2118
Albany (518) 459-3134 . Rochester (716} 436-8070
Binghamton (607) 724-0478 May 21, 1996 New Jersey (201) 703-1324

Mr. Mike Farnsworth

President

B.U.G. Remediation

870 W. Genesee St.

Corfu, NY 14036

Re: Analysis Report #13196081 - Bob Mariacher 210 French Rd
Dear Mr. Farnsworth:

Please find enclosed the results for your sample which was picked up
by ULI personnel on May 9, 1996.

We have included the Chain of Custody Record as part of your report.
You may need to reference this form for a more detailed explanation of
your sample. Samples will be disposed of approximately one month from
final report date.

Should you have any gquestions, please feel free to give us a call.
Thank you for your patronage.

Sincerely,

UPSTATE LABORATORIES, INC.

ISR N
Anthony J. Scalagg:;::; \ik
Director 5
AJS/1lw

Enclosures: report, invoice

cc/encs: N, Scala, ULI
file

Note: Faxed results were given to your office on 5/13/96. AJS

Disclaimer: The test results and procedures utilized, and. laboratory
interpretations of data obtained by ULI as contained in this report are
believed by ULI to be accurate and reliable for sanmple(s) tested. 1In
accepting this report, the customer agrees that the full extent of any
and all liability for actual and consequential damages of ULI for the
services performed shall be equal to the fee charged to the customer
for the services as liquidated damages.

NY Lab ID 10170 NJ Lab ID 73750 PA Lab ID 68375



DATE: 05/21/96

Upatate Laboratories, Inc.

APPROVAL: (O
QC: i <:

ialyesis Results
_.aport Number: 13196081
Client I.D.: B.U.G. REMEDIATION

Sampled by: Client

—h - e mw o o ot e = o e e e e et =

PARAMETERS RESULTS DATE ANAL REY FILE#
Percent Solids 86% 05/10/%6 WB285
Total Chromium 31mg/kg dw 05/13/96 MAG17
Total Lead 48mg/kg dw 05/13/96 MAS17
EPA Method 8021

Dichlorodifluoromethane <1l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 voecas
Chloromethane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 VOC2E
Vinyl Chloride <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 VOC25
Bromomethane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 VOC2:E
Chloroethane <1l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 voc2E
Trichlorofluoromethane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 VOC2E
1,1-Dichlorcethene <l.2ug/kg dw 05/16/96 vocas
Methylene Chloride 7.0ug/kg dw 05/10/96 vocCas:
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 VoCc2t
1,1-Dichloroethane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 voCas
2,2-Dichloropropane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 VOC2E
eis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/%6 voeczat
Chioroform <1l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/86 VOC2E
Bromochloromethane <1l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/%6 vocz:
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 14ug/kg dw 05/10/96 vocat
1,1-Dichloropropene <1l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 vocat
Carbon Tetrachloride <1.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 voc2as
1,2-pichloroethane <1.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 Voc2t
Trichloroethene 16ug/kg dw 05/10/96 voc2s
1,2-pichlorgpropane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 voCc2t
Bromodichloromethane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 voc2:
Dibromomethane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/56 voCat
cis~1,3-Dichlozopropene <1l.2ug/kg 4w 05/10/96 voC2:
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene <1l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 vOoC2s
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 voc2t
Tetrachlorocethene 2%ug/kg dw 05/10/96 voCc2:
1,3-Dichloropropane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/%6 VvOoCc2!
Dibromochloromethane <l.2ug/kg dw 0s/10/86 voc2!
1,2-Dibromoethane <l.2ug/kg déw 05/10/86 vocz!
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 vocz!
Bromoform <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 . voC2!
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 " voca!
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/%6 voc2!
1,2-pibromo-3-chloropropane <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/%6 voca!
Benzene <1.2ug/kg dw 05/10/96 VOoCc2!
Toluene <l.2ug/kg dw 05/10/9%6 voCc2!

dw = Dry weight

Lab I.D.: 10170

BOB MARIACHER 210
FRENCH RD WALL COMPOSITE 1540H 05/08/9%6 C



DATE: 05/21/96

Upstate Laboratories. Inc.
1alysis Results

..eport Number: 13196081

Client I.D.: B.U.G. REMEDIATION

Sampled by: Client

- — — o e e mmm we e M e e e e e s e e e e e —

Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

m-Xylene and p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Styrens
Isopropylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorxotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
4-Igopropyltoluene
1,3-Dichlorchenzene
1,4-pichlorchenzene
n~Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobsnzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorcbutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene

dw = Dry weight

APPROVAL:
QC: N\

s

DS

Lab I.D.: 10170

BOB MARIACHER 210

FRENCH RD WALL COMPOSITE 1540H 05/08B/96 C

R R

<l.2ug/kg
<1.2ug/kg
<1.2ug/kg
<l.2ug/kg
<1.2ug/kg
<l.2ug/kg
<1.2ug/kg
<1l.2ug/kg
<1l.2ug/kg
<l.2ug/kg
<l.2ug/kg
<1l.2ug/kg
<l.2ug/kg
<1.2ug/kg
_<l.2ug/kg
<l.2ug/kg
<1l.2ug/kg
<l.2ug/kg
<1.2ug/kyg
<l.2ug/kg
<1l.2ug/kg
<l.2uvg/kg
<l.2ug/kg

dw
dw

dw
dw
dw

dw
dw
dw
dw
dw
dw
dw
dw

dw
dw

dw
dw
dw

05/10/9¢6
05/10/86
05/10/98
05/10/%96
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/5%6
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/8%6
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/96
05/10/86

KEY

— - . e e e e wam e e o e .

-



034 Corporate Drive o E. Syracuse, NY 13057-1017

Chain Of Custody %@@@m&

115} 437 0255 Fax 437 1209 5-/,3 h‘.ﬂD
lient: Client Project # 7/ Project Name No. g Special Turnaroun
B/ Caneomzion  BR (WRAGER 210 FRRLH LD | o | ﬂmeﬁg{’
fent Contact; ;{h?-ne# Site Location (city/state) Con- : (Lab Nolification
MG pRaety| 7y | CHEEEzounch  N-f AN reqire)
ample Location: Date Time Matrix Grab or | ULI Intemal Use Only| ers % . (Q({ d/{ ﬁ
/4 P Comp. ‘ 213149167819 |10 Remarks

LA coppone CTple¢ 3o <alC ome| miapost | (/1) W fo* 347
arameter and method sample bottle: type size pres. |Sampled by: (Please Print) ULl Internal Use Only

TP S04\ 6oz, NM MU Mﬂwww £ UL Samplad

GL 4
{

(<

TL (A0 T—CHPOMIOMN_

(o Saluh)™

3

Note: The numbered columns above cross-reference with the numbered columns In the upper right-hand corner.

Company: KPickup Dropoft
C
Relinquished by: (Signature) | Date Time | Recsived by: (Signature)
/VV\W AL
. \é . . o~
Relinquished by: (Signature) 073 Time  |Received by: (Signature)
| 89N
N Ll om
A N
F{elmqmshed by: (Slghature) Date Time Received by: (Signature)
Relinquished by: (Signature) |Date Time  |Rec'd for Lab by: (Sigp8ture)
- o .
ok | 05°° | 44

Quraniicn

Rnarhactar

K?:,dlen j

Afhanvu

Rinmnhamtan

Foirf awn /AR



“Analytical Summary:

* PID and Hali responsive compounds {dual detector confirmation).

»+ Common Trihalomethsnes found in chiorinaled water sources liks potabla water.

Antﬁériy J. Scaia

MaY-31-86 FRI 14:15° UPSTATE LABORATORIES INC  FAX NO. 3154371209 P. 02
= ' g:nmzﬁ gateg‘ﬁfz'glse Client Project:
&% pedite Laboratories Bne. Foc Dete: 530150 Mariacher Site
A Division of Upslate Laboraiories, ine. Sample Malrix: Aqueous
Box 118, Eastwond Station Sample Type: Grab
Syracuse, New York 13208 Analysis Date: 8/31/88
Phone: (315) 431 0134 Fax; (315) 463 B3ss Report Numbar:
B.U.G. REMEDIATION QC File#: VOC256
3 Yow:,gmgagfm' f’:qagounps fPA Mzmop 2016 (vs/l] L
CLIENT ID: well Well #5
XPEDITE D (X15186...): 001 002
PQL: 250 500
1 [Dichlorodiuoromethane ND ND j _
2 |Chlaramethane ND ND )
1 3 [Vinyl Chicride * ND ND .
4 |Bromoemethane ND ND ) o
8 [Chloroethane ND | ND
8 | Trichloroflusromethane ND ND B
7 ]3.1-Dichicrosthens * B0l ND 1
8 |Methylene Chioride ND ND
9 |clz-1,2-Dichicrosthens * ND 780 .
10 |trans-1,2-Dichlarosthene * ND ND -
1111,1-Dichloroethane 400 3300
12| Chioroform + ND™ ND
13}1,1,1-Trighloraethane =20,000 8900 |
14 {Carhon Tetrachloride ND ND ]
| 1511,2-Dichlorecthans ND ND . -
16 | Trichloroethens * ND ND i _
17 |1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ' N
18 {Bromodichioromethane + ND -ND
19(cis-1,3-Dichleropropene * ND ND ]
20 |trang-1 S-Dachtorapropene * ND ND _ .
21i1,1,2-Trichlarocthane ND ND 1
2217 Fetradﬂoroeﬂwene * _ND ND
23 Dibromochloromethana + ND ND
24|Bromoform + ND ND B | ~
2511,1,2,2-Trichloroethane ND ND
| 26 |Chiorobenzene * ND ND . i
2711,2-Dichlorobenzene * ND ND
28 1.9-Dichlorobenzene = ND ND _ N
1,4 Dichlorobenzene * ND T T

NYSDOH ELAP Certification 210170
Instrument: Perkin-Eimer Autosystem 1

Bax 119 Eastwood Slation
Syracuse NY 13208
(315) 431 0134

Tekmar 32-poit Auloanalyzer

W4XLE



MAY-31-98 FRI 14:18

UPSTATE LABORATORIES INC

FAX NO. 3154371209 P. 03

Box 119, kastwoud Station
Syracuss, New York 13206
Fhong: (315) 431 0134

x pedite Laboratcm'es

A Division of Upstate Laboratories, inc.

Feoc (315) 463 6366

B.U.G. REMEDIATION

Sampled By:

Sampled Date; 9/29/96

Rec'd Date; 5/30/96
Sample Matrix: Aquecus
_|Sample Type: Grab
Analysis Dater 5/31/86
Report Number: )
QC File & VOC256 -

TClient Project:

BU.G Mariacher Site

XPEDITE ID {X18196...): 001 | 002
PQL: - 2580 500
1|Benzene ND ND
_Z2|Toluene ND | ND
3|Ethylbenzene ND | "ND
4|m-Xylene and p-Xylene | Nb | ND L N
__Sjo-Xylene ND ND | —
6|Chlorobenzene ND | ND
7|1,2-Dichlorobenzene | w0 | No | |
_8|1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND | ND
911,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND
r{ ‘wr c ' L vl e BB L st vt e et VI o S G e W S e e et i TR RS T e S A s i1 e “i
| i
1
N !
i !
i‘
fk
Approval: Date: 5/31/96 .
. NYSDOH ELAP Cartification #10170
Anthony J. Scala Instrument: Perkin-Elmer Autosystem 1
Tekmar 32-port Auloanalyzer
Jox 119 Eastwood Station
Syracuse NY 13206
(315) 431 0134 W42X1L8



J P’m‘v MLaww " v

134 Corporate Drive e E Syracuse, NY 13057-1017

G&%}W wra CEHREED OUIEN ) wmew o wrwm wn

Fair Lawn (NJ)

15) 437 0265 Fax 437 1209 - A
orE ' [Ciient Project # 5roject Name No. | o’
g P . — o ) s = ) Special TJ,l dlaernd i
. i L ’:j v IR OT\ -\3 XQ:) » Trma._._._,___ " 1
i " 3 X t Bl Sl ‘
ient Contact: \_//ﬁ Ph‘one# HSl(e Locitjon (cn.’t%l/sta e) /‘_ £y Con N ‘\O\ ' (Lab Notification {
el e R - T T C A O s tain- '\" Y / required) ‘
amp(e Locanon Date Time Matrix : Grab or | YLi Intemal Use Only| org \3" ' :
Comp. 1213145 6]n 8) A 1 Remarks ﬁ\
o s oy AR ! , y - ’
/M%q 5/2'? il '(JM " é‘ " i .-.’f- // }
. - ) T o < ray
Lowll S £29 | - yuwek|& - & N EEE
K 7
% HH
Y | ' 5
- 0 -
- | X p/"'f /)5
Ll ‘. )
J 5 o s
KL 4
parameter and method samp*e bottie type | size | pres Sample;(by (Plgase Print) A UL! Internal Use Only
— a B ‘ R z rc(//d e Delivery (check one!
1) \(,, s // Z o s X : Y c C] ULI Sampled ke
- ; i Y, -V 1Company: - ik
3 ¢ e .- . P T "/ a4 B A . ] - . up % off..
2) R — ] '","f’ v A Zoar: AN RPN (PR TFN -./ cc CU
a3 : Relinquished by: (Signature) € Recenved by: (Si nature)
" : Ao (9'
4) ’ ‘ = T < ' :
R <@ ' \_fZ‘/ ~
5 =5
) Rehnqmsh bMStanal % te, |Time n&e‘«ved by: (Signature) .-
la A z W o,
L Ll T o
7 rm, - - ‘ j
| Relihquished by: (Signature} Date Time  |Received by: (Signature)
8) i ) .
9) T
Relinquished by: (Signature) [Date  |Time  {Rec'd for Lab by: {Signature)
10) : :
Note; The numbared columns above cross-refarence with the numbered columna in the upper right-hand corner.
— "Syracuse Rocﬂeslew\ Buftalo___.) Alba Binghamton




Rec'd Dale: €/3/96

JUN~ 4-98 TUE 9:19 UPSTATE LABORATURIES INU  PHX NU. olp401lcus .
- - Sampled Dete: 5/37/95 Client Project:
x pedite Laboratoﬁes nc. saTpied By: B.A.5 Mariacher Site

.U.G. REMEDIATION

A Division of Upstate Laboratories, inc.
Boox 119, Eastwood Stating
Syrecuma, New Yark 13206

Phins: {315) 431 0134 Fax (316) 483 8388

Sample Malric Aqueous
Sample Typs: Grab
Analysis Date: 8/3/98

" {Report Number: -

QC File & VOC257

XPEDITE 1D {X15588...): 001
PQL: 10

1 iDichlorodiftlucromethanse ND . . - - _
2 {Chioromethane NO

3 (Vinyl Ghioride * ..|.._ND

4 |Bromomethane ND

5 |Chloroethana ND o -
8 | Trichloroflucromethane ND ! T N ] SV [

17 [1,1-Dichlorosthens ~ ND [

& |Methviene Chioride ND

9 |cis-1,2-Dichlorogthene * ND

10 [trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND _ A

111{4,1-Dichlorocthane 1 e s j o
12Chiroform + ND_ |

181 1.1 Trichloroethane ND _
14 [Catbon Tetrachloride ND 1 BN L .
15 [1,2-Dichiorasthane ND | e
16 |Trichloroethsne * ND

r17 1,2-Dichloropropans - ND

18 |Bromodichloromethane + ND

18 Icig-1.3-Dichioropropens * ND

20 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene * | ND

2111, 2-Trichlorogthane ND

22 | Tetrachlorosthene * ND

23 |Dibromochioromethane + ND I B N
24 | Bromoform + ND

261,1.2 2-Trichloroethane ND -
28 Chfombenzene* ND e o aat AT TR SRLaF N e ap e oy oy fos s R W) ar - b 82 B o v o e s
27 [1,2-Dichiorobenzene * ~'ND

2B1,3 Dichlorobengzene * ND T T R S B
2911 #ﬂmhlombenzene * '

! - PID and Hall resaonswe compounds (dual dstecior confimmation).
+ Comman Trinalpmethanes found in chivrinated weter saurces fike potahle walser,

Date: 6/4/38
NYSDOH ELAF Cerlification #10170

Instrument: Perkin-Elmer Autosyatem 1
T_ekmar 32-port Autoanalyzer

Box 119 Eaglwood Stalion
Syracuse NY 13206

{315)

4310134

MEXLS



JUN- 4-86 TUE 8:20 UPSTATE LABORATORIES INC  FAX NO. 3154371209 P.03

X @ ggmgg gsf‘-‘-é Z"vgi% Client Project:
pedite aboratories Bnc.  |Recd Date: er/96 Mariacher Site
A Division of Upstate Laboratoriss, inc. Sample Matrlx: Aquecus .

Box 119, Eastwood Station Sample Type: Grab

Syracuse, New York 13206 Analysis Date: 6/3/96

Phone: {315) 431 0134 Fax: {315) 463 8388 Report Number:

B.U.G. REMEDIATION QC File # VOC257

LS e T M F S L R LA £

CLIENT ID: Well #6

XPEDITE ID (X15596...): 001
PQL: 10
1|Benzene ND
2|Toluene 21
3|Ethylbenzene ND
4 m-Xylene and p-Xylene 38
5|o0-Xylene 17
&|Chlorobenzene ND
7 1,2-Dichlorobénzene ND ]
8|1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND N
911,4-Dichlorobenzene ND

LN e

“Analytical Summary:

Date: €/4/06

NYSDOQH ELAP Certification #10170Q

Instrument: Perkin-Elmer Autosystem 1
Tekmar 32-port Autoanalyzer

Box 119 Fastwood Station
Syracuse NY 13206

(315) 4371 0134 WB2Z.XLS




gl abedetnt it e Bt B Rt

6034 Corporate Drive e E, Syracuse, NY 13057-1017

Chain Of Custedy Record

(315) 437 0255 Fax 437 1209
Clie/n_!: , Client Project # / Project Name No. @ Special Turnaround
/“{/.«-{ o S E e L AT of )Sf Time__j 1/ | | ¢
Client Contact: Phqne # |Site Location (city/state) _ Con- /™ {Lab Nom,caﬁon
i - K Ry Lo sl tain- éj‘ . requvred) [
Sample Location: Date Time Matrix Grab or } YLl Intemal Use Only| ¢rs U\ﬁ \\ ‘x\\{
Comp. D124 |5]6)| 7] 8] 9|10
'/&(/\/&/'_/Wé, fKB /; MM J/r ‘"")‘-/\{¢f o
{ 1 . /_\ - / U
LN W
]
N 25
7 k__ \\(E e
8 H
parameter and method sample bottie: type size pres. | Sampled by: (Please Print) UU Internal Use Only .
A - ;. ) L S I i g Delivery (check one):
1) £ "/*’J/}é/" ”7 /( //l/m’ DD /*J’C.):}C) C’?x% ana dedt O Uurgempled
v - Company' ] ,g&k_up {0 Dropoff
2) ",/ ) . R . ' . :/ s CC————-—-—_—
P 4 4 L4 : IO 5 N,
3 Date Time Received by: (Signature)
ERIRVWIN :
D) ., A
6
" \ e
5
) Relinquished by: (Signature) |Date Time |Received by: (Signature)
8) '
4]
Relinquished by: (Signature) |Date Time Received by: (Signature)
8)
9)
Relinquished by: (Signature) |Date Time |Rec’d for Lab by: (Signature)
10)
Note: The numbered columns above cross-reference with the numbared columns in the upper right-hand corner.
Syracuse Rochester Mbam Binghamton Fair Lawn (NJ)




€ /8 #:611F 66E O1L

2

Chioroethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chioride
Trichloroflucromethane
1,1-Dichiorosthene
Msthylene Chloride
Trans 1,2-Dichloroethene
1.1-Dichloroethane

Cis 1,2-Dichloroethene
Chioroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachioride
1,2-Dichioroethans
Trichlorosthene
1,2-Dichlorapropane
Dibromomethane
Bromodichioromethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichioropropensa
1,1,2-Trichioroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibramochloromethane
Chiorobenzene
1.1,1,2-Tatrachloroethane
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
2-Chlorotoluene
1.3-Dichiorobenzene
1,4-Dichiorobsnzense
1.2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether

ACTS #8B-04832E

WELL #4
<10
< 1.0
< 1.0
< 0.5
<0.5

12.08
< 0.5
19.0
1.0
<05
< 0.5
<05
<0.5
<{Q5
<Q0.5
<05
<05
<05
< 0.5
<05
<05
< (0.5
<05
< 0.5
< 0.6
<05
<05
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<05
<05

Results are reported at micrograms per liter (ug/L).

B=Found in Method Blank at 10.0 ug/L.

=J14-510V

June 7, 1996

Technical Report #6B-04932E

Page 2 of 3

ACTS #6B-04933E
WELL #5

<1.0
<1.0
320
<05
89.0
11.0
<0.5
2500
740
< 0.5
120
<05
31.0
200
< 0.5
<05
<05
<0.5
<05
2.0
10.0
<05
< 0.5
< Q.5
=0.5
< 0.5
<Q.5
< Q.5
<05
< 0.5
<05
<0.5

* WVic:6 © 86-L -9 ONI

SOV ONIISAL SIOV: A9 INIS



TESTING LADS

Juna 7, 1996

Technical Report #68-04832E

Page3of3

ACTS #6B-04932E ACTS #8B-04933E
EPA 8020 WELL #4 WELL #5

Benzene 14.0 2.0
Toluene 370 5.0
Chiorobenzene <05 <05
Ethylbenzene . 6.0 20
M,P-Xylenes 48.0 <14.0
O-Xylena 17.0 8.0
1,3-Dichiorobenzene <05 <0.5
1 4-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichiorobenzene <05 < 0.5

Results are reported as micrograms per fiter (ug/L).

S /¥ #6119 66S O1L «J9-S10V ! KYLE:6 ¢ 96-L -9 'ONI 'SSVT ONILS3L S1OV:A9 .



ACTS-BUF- 716 599 4119:# 5/ 5

7 9°26AM ;

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

{instructions on Reverse}

Paae‘l of L

Cot™s A9 ,op3c 7

e 5?? ////57 -

- (@

£

TG o GOARICE ST | Dy TRT

e WA Plosee €K franlts

Samplers: (Signature) 4/&- 'Ag

Prasarvation
SAMPLE TYPE Test Requested/Analysis
:
DATE TIME § % MATRIX mrﬁﬁi‘” SAMPLE ID § TA'T g
E )
L 193 C | Lag/t #* ¥ fl.%l |
Ut Yodbr |dotaazt \plpy F5 S\t

" BY:ACTS TESTING LABS, INC: 6- 7-96

/i
3016 Bromdway  Buffalo, NY 14227
é’ﬁé &4% W ph: 716-884-3300 fax: 716-884-3303
- e c—— . 7

Davarigne 742 a:/ﬂ;"ﬂ""—"w " (Signotire) nquahes Sy: (Signature)
¢ /9
Received at Laboratory By {Rigndure) / 7 7 ACTS Testing Labs, Inc.
Attri: Sample Custodian Quote #:
FO &




